

BY: Commerce and Government Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 429

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 3, strike “Regulations and Fees” and substitute “Regulation by the Department of State Police”; in line 5, after “certain” insert “private detective”; in line 6, after “Police;” insert “altering certain bond and insurance requirements for private detectives under certain circumstances; altering the application process and establishing a certain renewal process and a certain renewal fee for private detectives;”; in the same line, strike “application and fee requirements” and substitute “license renewal and registration renewal processes”; strike beginning with “requiring” in line 7 down through “maintained;” in line 8; in line 9, after “violations” insert “by security systems technicians”; in lines 10, 12, and 16, in each instance, strike “Secretary” and substitute “Department”; in the same lines, before “State” strike “the”; in line 11, after “licenses” insert “of certain private detectives, security systems technicians, and security guards”; strike beginning with “repealing” in line 11 down through “requirements;” in line 12; in line 13, after “checks” insert “for certain security systems technicians”; in the same line, after “circumstances;” insert “altering the application process and bond and insurance requirements for ceratin security guards;”; and in line 14, after “cards” insert “under certain circumstances”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 7, strike in their entirety lines 24 through 28, inclusive, and substitute:

“(II) THE FEE AUTHORIZED UNDER § 10-221(B)(7) OF THE CRIMINAL PROCEDURE ARTICLE FOR ACCESS TO MARYLAND CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORDS;

“(III) THE MANDATORY PROCESSING FEE REQUIRED BY THE FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION FOR A NATIONAL CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORDS CHECK; AND

(Over)

(IV) ANY LATE FEE REQUIRED UNDER THIS SUBTITLE; AND
(3) SUBMITS TO THE SECRETARY:

(I) A RENEWAL APPLICATION ON THE FORM THE SECRETARY
PROVIDES; AND

(II) TWO COMPLETE SETS OF THE APPLICANT'S LEGIBLE
FINGERPRINTS TAKEN ON FORMS APPROVED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE CENTRAL
REPOSITORY AND THE DIRECTOR OF THE FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION.

(E) IN ACCORDANCE WITH §§ 10-201 THROUGH 10-234 OF THE CRIMINAL
PROCEDURE ARTICLE, THE CENTRAL REPOSITORY SHALL FORWARD TO THE
APPLICANT AND THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE A PRINTED STATEMENT OF
THE APPLICANT'S CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORDS INFORMATION.”;

and in line 29, strike “(E)” and substitute “(F)”.

On page 8, in line 7, strike “(F)” and substitute “(G)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 13, strike in their entirety lines 13 through 23, inclusive, and substitute:

“(II) THE FEE AUTHORIZED UNDER § 10-221(B)(7) OF THE
CRIMINAL PROCEDURE ARTICLE FOR ACCESS TO MARYLAND CRIMINAL HISTORY
RECORDS;

(III) THE MANDATORY PROCESSING FEE REQUIRED BY THE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION FOR A NATIONAL CRIMINAL HISTORY
RECORDS CHECK; AND

(IV) ANY LATE FEE REQUIRED UNDER THIS SUBTITLE; AND

(3) SUBMITS TO THE SECRETARY:

(I) A RENEWAL APPLICATION ON THE FORM THE SECRETARY
PROVIDES;

(II) TWO COMPLETE SETS OF THE APPLICANT’S LEGIBLE FINGERPRINTS TAKEN ON FORMS APPROVED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE CENTRAL REPOSITORY AND THE DIRECTOR OF THE FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION; AND

(III) SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE OF COMPLIANCE WITH ANY OTHER REQUIREMENTS UNDER THIS SECTION FOR RENEWAL OF REGISTRATION.

(E) IN ACCORDANCE WITH §§ 10-201 THROUGH 10-234 OF THE CRIMINAL PROCEDURE ARTICLE, THE CENTRAL REPOSITORY SHALL FORWARD TO THE APPLICANT AND THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE A PRINTED STATEMENT OF THE APPLICANT’S CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORDS INFORMATION.”;

in lines 24 and 29, in each instance, after “CRIMINAL” insert “HISTORY”; strike beginning with “§ 18-307” in line 28 down through “SUBTITLE” in line 29 and substitute “SUBSECTION (D) OF THIS SECTION”; and in line 25, strike “(E)” and substitute “(D)”.

On page 14, in line 4, after “CRIMINAL” insert “HISTORY”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 17, strike in their entirety lines 5 through 12, inclusive, and substitute:

“(II) THE FEE AUTHORIZED UNDER § 10-221(B)(7) OF THE CRIMINAL PROCEDURE ARTICLE FOR ACCESS TO MARYLAND CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORDS;

(III) THE MANDATORY PROCESSING FEE REQUIRED BY THE FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION FOR A NATIONAL CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORDS CHECK; AND

(IV) ANY LATE FEE REQUIRED UNDER THIS SUBTITLE; AND
(3) SUBMITS TO THE SECRETARY;

(Over)

(I) A RENEWAL APPLICATION ON THE FORM THE SECRETARY PROVIDES;

(II) TWO COMPLETE SETS OF THE APPLICANT'S LEGIBLE FINGERPRINTS TAKEN ON FORMS APPROVED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE CENTRAL REPOSITORY AND THE DIRECTOR OF THE FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION; AND

(III) SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE OF COMPLIANCE WITH ANY OTHER REQUIREMENTS UNDER THIS SECTION FOR RENEWAL OF REGISTRATION.

(E) IN ACCORDANCE WITH §§ 10-201 THROUGH 10-234 OF THE CRIMINAL PROCEDURE ARTICLE, THE CENTRAL REPOSITORY SHALL FORWARD TO THE APPLICANT AND THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE A PRINTED STATEMENT OF THE APPLICANT'S CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORDS INFORMATION.”;

in line 13, strike “(E)” and substitute “(F)”; strike in their entirety lines 22 through 25, inclusive; in lines 26 and 31, in each instance, after “CRIMINAL” insert “HISTORY”; and in line 27, strike “(F)” and substitute “(D)”.

On page 18, in line 3, after “CRIMINAL” insert “HISTORY”.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 4, in line 18, strike “PROFESSIONAL” and substitute “COMMERCIAL GENERAL”; in the same line, after “OMISSIONS” insert “AND COMPLETED OPERATIONS WITH A \$1,000,000 TOTAL AGGREGATE MINIMUM”; and in the same line, strike “COVERAGE”.

On page 9, in line 25, strike “OR A FIRM”; in line 26, strike “PROFESSIONAL” and substitute “COMMERCIAL GENERAL”; in lines 26 and 27, strike “in an amount not less than [\$100,000] \$1,000,000”; and in line 27, strike “COVERAGE” and substitute “AND COMPLETED OPERATIONS WITH A \$1,000,000 TOTAL AGGREGATE”.

On page 22, in line 17, strike “PROFESSIONAL” and substitute “COMMERCIAL”

GENERAL”; in the same line, after “OMISSIONS” insert “AND COMPLETED OPERATIONS WITH A \$1,000,000 TOTAL AGGREGATE MINIMUM”; and in the same line, strike “COVERAGE”.

On page 24, in line 30, strike “PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY” and substitute “COMMERCIAL GENERAL”.

On page 28, in line 23, strike “PROFESSIONAL” and substitute “COMMERCIAL GENERAL”; in lines 23 and 24, strike “in an amount not less than [\$100,000] \$1,000,000”; and in line 24, strike “COVERAGE” and substitute “AND COMPLETED OPERATIONS WITH A \$1,000,000 TOTAL AGGREGATE MINIMUM”.

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 6, strike beginning with “OR” in line 25 down through “TITLE” in line 26.

On page 26, strike beginning with “OR” in line 25 down through “TITLE” in line 26.

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 8, in line 2, after “SECRETARY” insert “, UNLESS THE APPLICANT DID NOT MAKE TIMELY RENEWAL BECAUSE OF INCAPACITY, HOSPITALIZATION, BEING CALLED TO ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, OR OTHER HARDSHIP”.